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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 5, 1921. 

No. 180, A.] 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 495. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (2) of section 

20.38 of the statutes, realting to an appropriation from the nor-
mal school fund income for the improvement of a building site 
for a normal school at Rhinelander, Wisconsin, and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 
of the statutes is amended to read: (20.38) (2) (e) On July 1, 
1918, one thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1921, four thousand 
dollars, for the * * * procuring of an accurate topographical 
survey and the development of a plant showing roads, tracks and 
location of buildings, of a completed institution, and for the im-
provement of the site selected for a normal school at Rhinelander, 
Wisconsin, and preparing the site for permanent use. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. 
Approved July 5, 1921. 

No. 230, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 496. 
AN ACT appropriating a sum of money therein named to Julia 

A. Morse for damages sustained as a result of a boiler explo-
sion on the normal school property at River Falls. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the 
treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of two hundred dol-
lars to Julia A. Morse of River Falls, for physical injuries and 
property damages sustained by her as a result of a boiler explo-
sion in the milk house on what is known as the normal farm on 
the state normal school property at River Falls, burning and dam-
aging her dwelling house and destroying personal property therein 
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and causing her serious and permanent physical injuries ; pro-
vided, that the acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as 
a full and complete discharge to the state of Wisconsin of any 
and all liability or claim on account of or arising from said ex-
plosion. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 5, 1921. 

No. 582, A.] 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 497. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 

of the statutes, relating to the superintendent of public prop-
erty, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnobr 1. Subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 of 

the statutes are amended to read: (20.10) (1) Annually, begin-
ning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * one hundred fifty-seven 
thousand * * * dollars, for the general administration ex-
penses of his office, and the cost of furnishing all supplies, serv-
ices, janitor services, all other materials, supplies and expense ex-
cept light, heat, power and water, to the executive residence, the 
capitol, the capitol annex and the public grounds surrounding the 
capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power 
plant, and to offices in and outside of the capitol; and for renting 
and furnishing offices outside of the capitol. Of this appropria-
tion there is allotted to the superintendent of public property an 
annual salary of four thousand dollars. 

(3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, 
* * * two thousand dollars, for the repair and maintenance 
of all permanent personal property of the state at the executive 
residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding the capitol, 
executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all 
offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent, ex-
cept the machinery and equipment in the capitol connected with 
the light, heat and power plant. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * 
six thousand dollars, for the purchase of permanent property for 


